

No. 22-451

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RYAN P. MULVEY
ERIC R. BOLINDER
R. JAMES VALVO, III
CAUSE OF ACTION
INSTITUTE
1310 N. Courthouse Rd.
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE*
CHADWICK J. HARPER*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the
firm who are members of the
Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

October 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Overrule <i>Chevron</i>	3
A. <i>Chevron</i> Is Entitled to Little, If Any, <i>Stare Decisis</i> Effect.....	3
B. In All Events, Every <i>Stare Decisis</i> Consideration Militates in Favor of Overruling <i>Chevron</i>	7
1. <i>Chevron</i> is egregiously wrong	7
2. <i>Chevron</i> has caused significant negative jurisprudential and real-world consequences.....	13
3. Overruling <i>Chevron</i> would not upset reliance interests	18
II. At A Bare Minimum, The Court Should Clarify That <i>Chevron</i> Is Not Triggered By Statutory Silence	21
III. In Either Event, The Court Should Reverse Rather Than Remand.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	5
<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S.Ct. 14 (2022).....	8, 14, 21
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	6
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	10
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827)	12
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941).....	12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	9
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19

<i>King v. Miss. Mil. Dep't</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	6, 11, 15
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12, 19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4, 6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	3, 11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	4
<i>SEC v. Cogan</i> , 201 F.2d 78 (9th Cir. 1951).....	12
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	19
<i>TWISM Enters., L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Engineers & Surveyors</i> , 2022 WL 17981386 (Ohio 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	4, 6

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1964 (2023).....	11
<i>United States v. Vowell</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 368 (1810)	12
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	9
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	10
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const., Art. I §7	22
Statute	
5 U.S.C. §706	3, 11
Other Authorities	
92 Cong. Rec. 5654 (1946)	12
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017)	12
Br. in Opp., <i>Buffington</i> , No. 21-972 (Apr. 8, 2022).....	14
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	10, 14, 17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>There Are Two “Major Questions” Doctrines</i> , 73 Admin. L. Rev. 475 (2021)	19

David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001)	8
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Remedial Chevron</i> , 97 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	13
FCC, <i>Chairwoman Rosenworcel Proposes to Restore Net Neutrality Rules</i> , (Sept. 26, 2023), https://bit.ly/46ToZen	19
H. R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess., 44 (1946)	12
Kristin E. Hickman & R. David Hahn, <i>Categorizing Chevron</i> , 81 Ohio St. L.J. 611 (2020).....	5
Michael D. Shear et al., <i>As Democrats Seethed, White House Struggled to Contain Eviction Fallout</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2021), https://nyti.ms/45N9sff	16
NOAA Fisheries, <i>Fishery Observers</i> , https://bit.ly/3XYDI2K (last visited Oct. 15, 2023).....	23
<i>Overruling Chevron Could Make Congress Great Again</i> , The Reg. Rev. (Sept. 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/48XvaQb	17
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	10
Richard M. Re, <i>Personal Precedent at the Supreme Court</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 824 (2023).....	6
S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1946).....	12

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., 28 (1945).....	12
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Executive Branch, Administrative Action, and Comparative Expertise</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2189 (2011).....	15
<i>The Chevron Doctrine: Constitutional and Statutory Questions in Judicial Deference to Agencies</i> , Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Regulatory Reform, Commercial and Antitrust Law of the Committee on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (March 15, 2016).....	17
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).....	8
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-1114 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2021).....	14
